

13-4792

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

HEIDI RODRIGUEZ and JUAN RODRIGUEZ, individually and as parents and
natural guardians of the minor child, A.R.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

VILLAGE GREEN REALTY, INC., d/b/a COLDWELL BANKER VILLAGE
GREEN REALTY and BLANCA APONTE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of New York; Case No. 1:11-CV-1068-TJM-CFH

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE EPILEPSY FOUNDATION, AUTISM
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF
PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES,
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON INDEPENDENT LIVING, JUDGE DAVID L.
BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW, DISABILITY
RIGHTS EDUCATION & DEFENSE FUND, NATIONAL DISABILITY
RIGHTS NETWORK AND AARP SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Cathy A. Simon
Thomas H. Prouty
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
401 Ninth Street N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001-2134
Telephone (202) 274-2998

Megan K. Whyte de Vasquez
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND
URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Epilepsy Foundation, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULINGS UNDERMINE THE PURPOSES AND GOALS OF THE FHA	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT NO REASONABLE JUROR COULD FIND THAT A.R. HAD A DISABILITY	13
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT NO REASONABLE JUROR COULD FIND THAT APONTE’S STATEMENTS INDICATED A PREFERENCE BASED ON DISABILITY	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bentley v. Peace & Quiet Realty 2 LLC</i> , 367 F. Supp.2d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	12
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725, 115 S. Ct. 1776 (1995)	20
<i>Corey v. U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 719 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Gallo v. Prudential Residential Services</i> , 22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Laflamme v. New Horizons, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp.2d 378 (D. Conn. 2009).....	12
<i>Miami Valley Housing Center, Inc. v. The Conner Group</i> , 725 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581, 119 S. Ct. 2176 (1999)	12
<i>Otting v. J.C. Penny Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Ragin v. Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	22, 23
<i>Ragin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991)	21, 22
<i>Regional Economic Community Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown</i> , 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Rowles v. Automated Production Systems, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 424 (M.D. Pa. 2000).....	18, 19

Soules v. U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Dev.,
967 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1992)21

Support Ministries for Persons with AIDS, Inc. v. Village of Waterford, N.Y.,
808 F. Supp. 120 (N.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 12

Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams,
534 U.S. 184, 122 S.Ct. 681, 151 L.Ed.2d 615 (2002) 14

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
409 U.S. 205, 93 S. Ct. 364, 34 L.Ed.2d 415 (1972) 11, 20

Tsombanidis v. City of W. Haven,
180 F. Supp.2d 262 (D. Conn. 2001)..... 12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(3)(iii) 14

34 C.F.R. § 300.8 19

8 NYCRR § 200.1(zz) 19

NY CLS Educ. §§ 4401 *et seq.*..... 19

20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 *et seq.* 19

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3619 9

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)..... 9

ADA Amendments Act of 2008 14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-7 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-11(7) 3

Pub. L. No. 110-325, § 2(a)(7), 122 Stat. 3553 (2008) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. 2706 (1968)..... 11

134 Cong. Rec. S10 (1988)..... 10, 11

American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013)..... 17

C. Bulteau, *et al.*, Epileptic Syndromes, Cognitive Assessment and School Placement: A Study of 251 Children, 42 *Developmental Medicine & Child Neurology* 319 (2000)..... 16

H.M. de Boer, *et al.*, The Global Burden and Stigma of Epilepsy, 12 *Epilepsy & Behavior* 540 (2008)..... 17

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711, reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173 10, 11, 12

J. Austin, *et al.*, Does Academic Achievement in Children with Epilepsy Change Over Time, 41 *Developmental Medicine & Child Neurology* 473 (1999)..... 16

Jacobus tenBroek, The Right to Live in the World: The Disabled in the Law of Torts, 54 *Cal. L. Rev.* 841 (1966) 12

Paul C. Van Ness, *The Epilepsies*, in Atlas of Clinical Neurology, 395 (Roger N. Rosenberg, M.D. ed., 2009) 16

P. Fatenau, *et al.*, Academic Underachievement Among Children with Epilepsy: Proportion Exceeding Psychometric Criteria for Learning Disability and Associated Risk Factors, 41(3) *J Learn Disabil.* 195 (2008)..... 16

P. Rao, *et al.*, Social Skills Interventions for Children with Asperger’s Syndrome or High Functioning Autism: A Review and Recommendations, 38 *Autism Dev. Disord* 353 (2008) 17

Robert G. Schwemm, Discriminatory Housing Statements and § 3604(c): A New Look at the Fair Housing Act’s Most Intriguing Provision, 29 *Fordham Urban Law Journal* 187 (Oct. 2001) 9

Samuel R. Bagenstos, Disability and Integration: Remarks as Prepared for Delivery at the University of Cincinnati College of Law (Mar. 3, 2010) 12

U.S. Nat. Library of Medicine, MedlinePlus Medical Encyclopedia..... 17
